AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE GOVERNMENT OF BRAZIL AND UNITED NATIONS
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

Reference is made to the Agreement for the contribution through the Thematic Trust Fund for
Crisis Prevention and Recovery (the Agreement) dated 17 October 2006, signed between the
United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) and the Government of Brazil (the Donor) ,
with respect to the project for humanitarian assistance in the Palestinian Territories (UNDP
project number 00054031). As per UNDP rules and regulations, any modification to the
Agreement shall be made in writing between both parties and duly signed by the authorized
representatives of the Donor and UNDP.

Therefore Parties hereby agree on the following:

WHEREAS the donor and UNDP now wish to amend the said Agreement in order to reflect
the recent developments concerning UNDP’s project and construction and rehabilitation of
the Wadi Gaza Bridges;

WHEREAS such Amendment will result in an increase of US$ 485,873 (four hundred and
eighty five thousand eight hundred and seventy three dollars) making this amended
Agreement total of US$ 985,873 (nine hundred and eighty five thousand eight hundred and
seventy three dollars);

NOW THEREFORE, the relevant Agreement provisions indicated below are hereby amended
to read as follows:

1. With the additional contribution of US$ 485,873 the total amount of the Donor
contribution is USS$ 985,875.

2. In accordance with the decisions of UNDP's Executive Board reflected in its Policy on
Cost Recovery from Other Resources, the Contribution will be subject to cost recovery
for indirect costs or General Management Support (GMS) service equal to
7%. Furthermore, as long as they are unequivocally linked to the specific project(s), all
direct costs of implementation, including the costs of executing entity or



implementing partner, will be identified in the project budget against a relevant
budget line and borne by the project accordingly.

3. The period during which project activities may be financed by the Brazilian
contribution shall be extended to 31 December 2011.

NEVERTHELESS, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement, except as amended herein,
shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

The amendment will enter into effect upon signature by both parties and deposit of the
additional contribution. Please find two signed originals letters of amendment. Please sign
both originals, retain one original and return one to us for our filing.

Yours sincerely,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDP AND THE DONOR HAVE SIGNED THIS AMENDMENT

For U N For.the Don?r-
r/f Ll . l [ 7;?‘ / b L’!.ﬂ_‘ (I,*".. \ (fl _ JL’L\/\ U\ ‘rx t/{/k/k/—

B
/ y ‘
(Slgnature) ' (Signature)
Frode Mauring Ligia Maria Scherer
Special Representative of the Administrator Head of the Representaiivé‘_@fﬁ'_cg.f-?-
of Brazil

Date: _ Bs&gjq,:(t 2wl) Date: {/t' Ltb\‘ﬂu(ffz\c M



